

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03747-NRN

KEVIN O'ROURKE, NATHANIEL L.
CARTER, LORI CUTUNILLI, LARRY D.
COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA
CRENSHAW, NEIL YARBROUGH, and
AMIE TRAPP,

Plaintiffs, on their own behalf
and of a class of similarly
situated persons,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., a
Delaware corporation, FACEBOOK, INC., a
Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit
organization, MARK E. ZUCKERBERG,
individually, PRISCILLA CHAN,
individually, BRIAN KEMP, individually,
BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, individually,
GRETCHEN WHITMER, individually,
JOCELYN BENSON, individually, TOM
WOLF, individually, KATHY BOOCKVAR,
individually, TONY EVERS, individually,
ANN S. JACOBS, individually, MARK L.
THOMSEN, individually, MARGE
BOSTELMAN, individually, JULIE M.
GLANCEY, DEAN KNUDSON,
individually, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, Jr.,
individually, and DOES 1-10,000,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT AND, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, ITS REQUEST TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs still lack standing..... 4

II. Plaintiffs still fail to state a claim. 9

 A. Plaintiffs still fail to state a § 1983 claim. 9

 1. Plaintiffs still fail to allege state action..... 9

 2. Plaintiffs still fail to allege a constitutional violation. 11

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state a RICO claim..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d, 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 974 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Cuin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1704, 2010 WL 4038841 (D. Colo. Oct. 13, 2010).....	3
<i>Davis v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	6
<i>Eberlein v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2454, 2008 WL 11363361 (D. Colo. July 1, 2008).....	3
<i>Flagg Bros, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	10
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	4
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	7

Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert,
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) 10

Gillmor v. Thomas,
490 F.3d 791 (10th Cir. 2007) 15

Greenway Nutrients, Inc. v. Blackburn,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 14

Hasan v. AIG Prop. Cas. Co.,
935 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2019) 4

Hutchinson v. Pfeil,
211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000) 4

Huxall v. First State Bank,
842 F.2d 249 (10th Cir.1988) 4

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 7, 12, 13

King v. Whitmer,
No. 20 Civ. 13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 11

Kinnell v. Graves,
265 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2001) 13

Kriston v. Peroulis,
No. 09 Civ. 909, 2010 WL 1268087 (D. Colo. Mar. 29, 2010)..... 15

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 5, 6

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946)..... 10

Owen v. Medina,
No. 12 Civ. 94, 2012 WL 7800837 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2012)..... 4

Rector v. City & County of Denver,
348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003) 7

Robert L. Kroenlein Tr. ex rel. Alden v. Kirchhefer,
764 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2014) 14

Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 13

Schwab v. Kansas Dep’t of Child. & Families,
 No. 20-3099, 2021 WL 982246 (10th Cir. Mar. 16, 2021)..... 3

Schwab v. Ingels,
 No. 18 Civ. 2488, 2020 WL 2037049 (D. Kan. Apr. 28, 2020) 3

Scott v. Hern,
 216 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2000) 10

Seeberger v. Goodman,
 No. 14 Civ. 1063, 2015 WL 13662654 (D.N.M. Apr. 3, 2015) 3

Smith v. Allwright,
 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 4, 5, 6, 8

Terry v. Adams,
 345 U.S. 461 (1953)..... 10

Tal v. Hogan,
 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) 14, 15

Trujillo v. City of Newton,
 No. 12 Civ. 2380, 2013 WL 535747 (D. Kan. Feb. 12, 2013) 3

United States ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int’l, LLC,
 878 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2017) 4

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 No. 19-968, 2021 WL 850106 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 8

West v. Atkins,
 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 9

Wittner v. Banner Health,
 720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 241..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9 14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15 3, 4
